TEAC

SERVICE MANUAL

S X

AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO WITH CD PLAYER

COMPACT

DIGITAL AUDIO

NOTES

CONTENTS

PC board shown are viewed from parts side.

The parts with no reference number or no parts number
in the exploded views are not supplied.
As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the

circuit diagrams contained in this manual.

A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical
components. they must be replaced with identical
components - refer to the appropriate parts list and
ensure exactreplacement.

Parts of [] mark can be used only with the version designated.
[T/C]: USA [E]: Europe

N 0O aa A WON=

SAFETY INFORMATION
SPECIFICATIONS

ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS
EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST
PC BOARDS AND PARTS LISTS
WIRING DIAGRAM

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

—
N 0o o O~ WN

N



SX
1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations " title 21, CFR, chapter 1,subchapter J,based on
The Radiation Control for Health and Safety Actof 1968"and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous
invisible laser radiation during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined
in the protective housings. The label required in this regulation is shown @.

* CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS ORADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY

RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

DONOTREMOVE THE PROTECTIVE HOUSING USING SCREWDRIVER.

IF THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPS TROUBLE, MAKEACONTACT WITH OUR SERICEMAN, AND DO NOT USE THE PRODUCTATROUBLED
STATE.

Optical pickup:

Type : CMS-B35BG6

Manufacturer : Samsung Electro-Mechanic
Laseroutput : Lessthan 0.5 mW on the objective lens
Wavelength : 760 -800 nm




TUNER SECTION
Frequency Range (FM):

Frequency Range (AM):

CD PLAYER Section

Frequency response :

2 SPECIFICATIONS

87.5MHz to 108.00 MHz (100kHz step) - USA
87.5MHz to 108.00 MHz (50kHz step) - EUR

520kHzto 1710 kHz (10kHz step) - USA
522kHzto 1620 kHz (9kHz step) - EUR

20 Hz ~ 20 kHz (+/- 2 dB)

Wow and Flutter: Unmeasurable
SPEAKER SYSTEM Section

Type: 65mmx 2
Impedance : 4 ohms
GENERAL

Total Output Power: 4W+4W

Power Requirements:

Power Consumption:
Dimension (WxHxD):
Weight: (net)

Standard Accessories:

120V, 60Hz (U.S.A./ Canada model)
230V, 50Hz (Europe model)

28 W
340x 125 x249 mm
3.5kg

Remote Control Unit (RC-1031) x1
Battery for Remote Control x 1
Stereo mini plug cable x 1

Ownerss Manual x |

Warranty Card x 1

e Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

® [llustrations may differ slightly from production models.

SX



SX
3 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

3-1 TUNER SECTION

e Useascrewdriver with a plastic or ceramic grip for all adjustment.

3-1-1 FM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the FM position.

2. Connect the signal generator output through a 75 ohm dummy
antenna to "ANT" on MAIN PCB.

3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-1-2 AM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the AM position.
2. Connect the test loop antenna across the output of the signal generator.
3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-2 Adjustment and Test Points

T205

([D L202

[]

SVC201

L201

T203

@ SVC202

MAIN PCB

n —




3-2-1 FM/AM alignment chart

SX

ITEM

SG SETTING

TUNER SETTING

ADJUSTMENT POINT

ADJUSTMENT

1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev.

1. IF adjustment 10.7MHz 108MHz T205 With 10.7 MHz at
ZCro crossover
87.5MHz .
2. FM band 1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. 87.5MHz L202 Adjust for max. output
108MHz
108MH: j
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. z Adjust for max. output
90MHz
L201 .
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. 90.1MHz 0 Adjust for max. output
3. Tracking
106MHz
106.1MHz SV201

Repeat step 3 to obtain best tracking

Adjust for max. output

and best waveform.

1kHz, 30% mod

1404kHz (EUR)

450kHz 1710kHz (USA)

1.1F adjustme nt lkHZ, 30% mod 1620kHz (EUR) T203 Center & maxoutput
320kHz 520kHz (USA) T1 Adjust for max. output
1kHz, 30% mod 522kHz (EUR)

2. AM band
1710kHz 1710kHz (USA) Adjust for max. output
1kHz, 30% mod 1620kHz (EUR)
600kHz 600kHz (USA)
1kHz, 30% mod 603kHz (EUR)

. Adjust for max. output
3. Tracking 1400kHz 1400kHz (USA) SV202 and best waveform.

Repeat step 3 to obtain best tracking

3-3 CD SECTION

Auto alignment.



SX

4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

EXPLODED VIEW -1




SX

EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF. NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARK

1-1 56-02SL88M0OA020 TOP CABINET

1-2 56-04SL88MOA000 FRONT CABINET

1-3 56-05SL88MOA010 BOTTOM CABINET [T/C]
56-05SL88MOA020 BOTTOM CABINET [E]

1-4 56-07SL88M1A010 REMOTE CONTROLLER BRACKET

1-5 56-07SL88M48000 CONNECT CLIP

1-6 56-14SL88MOA010 CDDOOR

1-7 56-15MS0661B000 LASER COVER

1-8 56-22SL88M08000 SIDE COVER - LEFT

1-9 56-22SL88M18000 SIDE COVER - RIGHT

1-10 56-22SL88M28000 SPEAKER PANEL - LEFT

1-11 56-22SL88M38000 SPEAKER PANEL - RIGHT

1-12 56-24SL88M08000 GEAR

1-13 56-24SL88M18000 GEAR HOLDER

1-14 56-54SL88MOA000 VOLUME KNOB

1-15 56-54SL88M1A000 TUNER KNOB

1-16 56-54SL88M2A010 SNOOZE KNOB

1-17 56-54SL88M39010 TRANSPARENT KEY-BIG

1-18 56-54SL.88M49010 TRANSPARENT KEY-SMALL

1-19 56-54SL88M5A010 POWER KEY BRACKET

1-20 56-54SL88M6A010 STOP/PLAY KEY

1-21 56-54SL88M7A000 ALARM1/2 -2 KEY

1-22 56-54SL88M8A000 ALARM CHECK KEY

1-23 56-54SL88M9A000 TIME ADJUST KEY

1-24 56-57SL88M00000 DISPLAY LENS

1-25 56-57SL88M29000 REMOTE LENS

1-26 56-62SL88M08000 SPEAKER TUBE - LEFT

1-27 56-62SL88M18000 SPEAKER TUBE - RIGHT

1-28 56-69SL88M08000 AC CORD PRESS PLATE

1-29 56-78SL88M0G000 DISPLAY RING

1-30 56-78SL88M19000 TRANSPARENT KNOB RING

1-31 56-07SL88M09000 LCD BRACKET

1-32 56-57SL88M10000 BACK LIGHT LENS

1-33 56-07SL88M28000 REMOTE SENSOR BRACKET

1-34 56-07SL88M38000 BACKLIGHT LED BRACKET

1-35 45-194150000020 FMANT 1.5M [E]
57-08SLD88M0020 PVC PLATE [T/C]

1-36 58-263152500020 HARD RUBBER FOOT

1-37 58-61M520R02120 SHOCKABSORBER (PINK)

1-38 58-61M620R00120 SHOCKABSORBER (BLACK)

1-39 58-64SLD88M0020 PAPER TUBE-LONG

1-40 58-64SLD88M0120 PAPER TUBE-SHORT

1-41 58-82SL.D8800020 SPONGE

1-42 61-11SLD88M0120 METAL PLATE

1-43 61-32SLD88M0020 FRONT PANEL (ALUMINA)

1-44 61-97SLD88M0021 CD DOOR SPRING

1-45 66-140226180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 2.6 X8MM

1-46 66-140226210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 2.6X10MM

1-47 66-140230212321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3X12MM

1-48 66-140320212321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 2X12MM




SX

EXPLODED VIEW-1
REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARK
1-49 66-140330180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3X8MM
1-50 66-140330210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3X10MM
1-51 66-140330216321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3X16MM
1-52 66-140526180311 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 2.6X8MM
1-53 66-140530210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 3X10MM
1-54 66-140830212321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/WH 3X12MM
1-55 66-140830216321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/WH 3X16MM
1-56 66-150520160321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TB/KH 2X16MM
1-57 66-150830180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TB/WH 3X8MM
1-58 66-140330180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3X8MM
1-59 66-151426219221 SCREW TWP/BO 2.6X19 MC
1-60 68-112323161000 METAL WASHER 3.2X16X1MM
1-61 A 18-205SLD880190 H/TRANSFORMER EI-48 [E]

A 18-205SLD881190 H/TRANSFORMER EI-48 [T/C]
1-62 19-021082800020 SPEAKER 4 OHM
1-63 20-70CMSB35BG60 CD MECHANISM
1-64 41-061120070020 LEAF SWITCH
1-65 41-210240000010 DOORLOCK
1-66 57-26SLD88M0020 FILTER SHEET
1-67 05-01SLD88M0000 MAIN PCB ASSY [E]

05-01SLD88M0010

1-68 05-02SLD88M0010
1-69 05-04SLD88M0010
1-70 05-05SLD88M0001
1-71 05-05SLD88M0011
1-72 05-19SLD88M0010
1-73 05-30SLD88M0020
05-30SLD88M0010
1-74 05-13SLD88M0000
1-75 51-021301000080
1-76 56-43DX0150A000
1-77 56-43DX01518000
1-78 56-44DX01508000
1-79 57-33SLD88M0020
1-80 61-25DX01500020
1-81 61-25DX01500120
1-82 66-140520170121
1-83 61-11SLD88M0020
1-84 67-021261000020
1-85 66-120226210321

MAIN PCB ASSY [T/C]

TUNER PCB ASSY
DISPLAY PCB ASSY
KEY PCB ASSY
CLOCKPCBASSY
VOLUME PCBASSY

CD PCBASSY [E]
CD PCBASSY [T/C]
REMOTE PCBASSY
LITHUM BATTERY DOOR
REMOTE FRONT CABINET

REMOTE REAR CABINET
REMOTE BATTERY DOOR
REMOTE PLATE - TEAC
BATTERY PLATE+
BATTERY PLATE -

SELF-TAPPING SCREW TB/KH 2X7MM
WEIGHT IRON [E]

NUT M2.6MM [E]

MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 2.6X10MM [E]




5 PCBOARDS AND PARTS LIST

MAIN PCB ASSY

SX

REF. NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-01SLD88M000 MAIN PCB ASSY [E]
05-01SLD88M010 MAIN PCB ASSY [T/C]
48-01SLD88M0122 MAIN PCB
40-212680215020 AMANT COIL 68:15T

C414 A 26-017100650121 E.CAP 1000UF/10V

C364,365 A 26-017100750221 E.CAP 1000UF/16V

C406 A 26-017680850121 E.CAP 6800UF/25V

CF201,204 31-028107000120 CER. FILTERLT10.7MA5-A

CF203 31-026455000110 CER. FILTER SFU450B

CF206 31-046456000220 RESONATOR ZTB456F 15

CON1,SP1,2 43-012250120120 WAFER 2.5MM 2P

CN201 43-012200170120 WAFWE 2MM 7PIN

CN401 43-012200160120 WAFER 2MM 6PIN

CN402 43-012200180120 WAFER 2MM 8PIN

D1-6 12-1N4148000021 DIODE - 1N4148

D7,8 12-PMLL4148L021 SMD DIODE - PMLL4148L

F401 A 46-015300300010 AXIAL FUSE 3A/250V

IC1,302 16-BA4558000021 IC - BA4558

1C202 16-LA1832000021 IC-LA1832

1C203 16-LC7213100021 IC-LC72131

1C301 16-LC7534200021 IC-LC75342

1C304 16-BA5417000021 IC - BA5417

1C401 16-KA7805000121 IC - KA7805

1C402 16-KA7808000221 IC - KA7808

JK1,4 43-431360001020 PHONE JACK D3.6MM

L301-306 38-013100050220 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH

PT201 37-09A151000020 TUNER FE450-G11 [E]

Q1,4,401 11-PSS8050C0021 SMD TR - PSS8050C

Q2,404 11-KSB772YS0021 TR -KSB772Y

Q3 11-KSD882Y00021 TR-KSD882Y

Q5,6,201-203,403,

11-PMBT39040121

Q405,407,409,453,454

Q204
Q406
SW1

SV202

T

T2

T203
VvVD203,204

X201
ZD1
ZD2
ZD3
ZD201

ZD401

11-KTC901580025
11-PSS8550C0025
41-132222000820

27-501602202020
40-02660R002020
31-038107020110

40-02A049004020
12-18V149000021

31-017450002030
12-011390320125
12-011910320125
12-011430320125
12-011560320125

12-012110320125

SMD TR - PMBT3904

SMD TR -9015S-C
SMD TR - PSS8550C
SWITCH SK-22D22-G8

TRIMMER 20PF
I.F.T - 660R (RED)

DISC.FILTER CDA10.7MG46-2A

I.F.T-A049 (YELLOW)
VAR-DIODE - 1SV-149

CRYSTAL 4.500MHZ
ZENER DIODE 3.9V
ZENER DIODE 9.1V
ZENER DIODE 4.3V
ZENERDIODE 5.6V

ZENER DIODE 11V




SX

INGD

C

IMP45
0239 & R43

§£20

10

=
sl e
X201 anu1e
R252D
3 3 R225(|
@l Q- Ro24Dl
2 R 5

O

Ez] =
o @ %
S

R315]

€319

€317
315

9% dINP 2020

c307 & = .
ng‘;ﬁ® Sﬂé;‘cm
R305} €308 c3
cﬂmo,ﬂagé' miE g e
3
@l‘la oot | [=R02E ST MIT
B pon| | Fus Sl g
ol T ‘:Mlpl‘%‘lg Eai 410 RA16 0407
ZELid Loy = S 0 ags = ras E&E
S » < rsES 3
0 NG fg] ;;sj 2 S o i
= [ 1V
@ =) e A e — 89l 7808
— C<" Q2
=

£320,
€318

€351

CF204

R316
Py

L3

<
=

i 74K

€309

SL=DB88MK2 MAIN PCB
48-01SLD88M0122
10/12-2005 REV:02

c31

2

0321 _R38

=

REDG

(]
39 Traas [ TIR349

R24_ pog R34

_J R34

HE L JRs#

28 SR
STk
Q45. ,—l

SIS

364

L305




CD PCB ASSY

SX

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

c27
CN1

D1,4,9,10
D3,5

IC1

IC2

IC3

IC4
IC5
J2
J3
J8

L1-8
JMP4,87
Q1
Q2,4.7,9
Q3

Q5
X1
X2
X3
ZD1

05-30SLD88M0010
05-30SLD88M0020
48-30SLD88M0121
26-017100650121
43-022100216120

12-1N4148000021
12-1N4001000021
16-S1L9226X0121
16-HY57V1610121
16-D92580000021

16-S3P825A01121
16-S5L927900121
43-012200120120
43-012200160120
43-022200210120

38-013100050020
32-033100000020
11-PMBT39060021
11-PMBT39040021
16-PST600D00021

11-KSB772YS0021
31-017800002120
31-015320003310
31-018169302220
12-011470320121

CD PCBASSY [T/C]
CD PCBASSY [E]
CDPCB

E.CAP - 1000UF/10V
F.F.C WAFER 1MM 16P

DIODE 1N4148
DIODE 1N4001

IC -S1L9226X01
IC-HY57V161610
IC -D9258

IC - S3P825AXZZ
IC - S5L9279X01
WAFER 2MM 2P
WAFER 2MM 6P
WAFER 2MM 10P

AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH
FERRITE BEAD W/5T 10UH
SMD TR - PMBT3906

SMD TR - PMBT3904
IC-PST600D

TR -KSB772Y
CRYSTAL 8.00MHZ
CRYSTAL 32.768KHZ
CRYSTAL 16.9344MHZ
ZENERDIODE 4.7V

1"



SX

MP36
CD PCB RI49 R150 8 5 j’,“’;::?g w:gg
< MP:
i |—, 1 ] sHoT sv
- ?Eg 5 6ND < TR m AR J 4y ®8 EI]:'
B2 BE 3 TO CPU-PCB ————— |28 04
il =g == o[ ———=] = M
> JMPB5 23 8385 z.n —_— 2
§ O EIJMPBS F}ﬁ Hﬁﬁﬁ%%%‘ ( hai %Sum
B SET===r T, N >
i (——5F—]wee7 T e 3.3V
i ; amta SR BN
:II:EJ giTA %(155 ,% [ JMP27
Wil : =i
TU CLK c52 ~ Eﬁ Nz Wil
U DATAN i) RNVAT NP23
IF MUTE = R59 [ (| MP24 23
STEREO 2 $3P825A = RBL INR25 52
i Y Lie R 5 Eﬂ;gg | 5 _dwers
55 Rise Rot LITRSEL TN | P39 ResC 3 R9L L] b (—=1
& C O C Deez e RBY
RS 5 ik 228 mrng
DT/ 5W 97 [ Jces SE LS
BUZZER cloC Cl4 R98 i SSC
TU/POWER| | R80T g0 ZIRst R53 R99 & gE@ — v
M | || a2 gz Etg I et £ SN
NAI PYR 8 . & ks R E =53
el =l [ e o ek s
MAIN MUTE 2E3 R P18 GND_]C68
5V 4 = 3 ——— P19 $5L9279 L _Jce9
o C Lcs7
svlHE S ————|IMP20 s 7B [ ces
O <
= D (—=—==]INP2tp1 r 3
£S5 535 .. EEufle o o ] il S =
SR e 83 (mIsE facised a0 (———=1 N L1
@ e i) CJ Ll w3 (——=1 t R
ResCf il i el o P81
WA S ET L ) eps W] || —===j, Mz
g2 " Riol =——Jw5 2353 c15 LI
5 e == 000 A\
Ay pid gl wr o
1 JRi0 R73 e S )| Vs P76
cdoigl TlEScn e P43 weys | SLD~88MK2 CD PCB
TESe 8290 3 0o = P44 (=——=1 48-30SLD8BM0121
£ FCTTHE R3S T8 = ]
At S i oD g i /T " 30/10-2005 REV:01
Cle/Dii A= N o
R oy g I %@o N 8[15  SDRAMIGM @g
ot =
SIS —r EAJNP45
cam g u@gﬂ\\ £ INP46 W
=(00)=w T SRz 8 = R
N g L] O
ic3 i 3 gt
KA9258 L v —oll tn ERE
e —(00)—
[
gl (0= “ea — 5 @ =
B 33V 59 GBS pi ) —
(00 )= cad Eﬁo (o < o8 5%
MG T [ Sz 84
”
as 42
O SR04 OH=——mm ipsa" — O
N,

R162




SX

KEY PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-05SLD88M0001 KEY PCBASSY
48-05SLD88M0122 KEY PCB

CON1 43-022200180120 WAFER 2MM 8PIN

CON4 43-022200170120 WAFER 2MM 7PIN

D1 12-1N4148000021 DIODE 1N4148

LED3-10 13-011300022020 LED LAMP 3MM

Q5,7,101-103 11-PMBT39040021 SMD TR - PMBT3904

Q104 11-PMBT39060021 SMD TR - PMBT3906

SW2 41-150010110020 TACT SWITCH 4.5MM

SW101-112 41-150010030010 TACT SWITCH 5MM 6 LEGS

DISPLAY PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-04SLD88M0010 DISPLAY PCBASSY [T/C]
05-04SLD88M0020 DISPLAY PCB ASSY [E]
48-04SLD88M0120 DISPLAY PCB

Q1 11-PMBT39060021 SMD TR - PMBT3906

Q2,3 11-PMBT39040021 SMD TR - PMBT3904

D3 12-1N4148000021 DIODE 1N4148

LED1,2 13-011200121020 LED LAMP 2X4MM (WHITE)

LCD1 13-05SLD88M0120 LCD DISPLAY KPS-M0340-TW-4 [E]
13-05SLD88M0220 LCD DISPLAY KPS-M0340-TW-4 [T/C]

ul 16-PT6524000021 IC- PT6524-LQFP

REMOTE 1 17-05FM60380010 OPTIC SENSER #FM-6038TM2

VOLUME PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-19SLD88M0010 VOLUME PCBASSY
48-19SLD88M0120 VOLUME PCB

voL2 22-501200001020 ROTARY ENCODER

TUNERPCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-02SLD88M0010 TUNER PCBASSY
48-19SLD88M 1120 TUNERPCB

VOL1 22-501200001020 ROTARY ENCODER

CLOCKPCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-05SLD88M0011 CLOCK PCBASSY
48-05SLD88M 1120 CLOCKPCB

SW1 41-150010030010 TACT SWITCH 5MM 4 LEGS




SX

KEY PCB

m E3e 0. SL=D88MK2KEY-PCB
voL o & o cnw‘ 48-05SLDBBMO122
el R15 TIME g e s [ Jre — n = R82__R83
”9[35::1 O :HE?—" 87D RIL m ”‘E% [ﬁﬁmm O 10/12 R : 9” - ‘D_—S' PP e L —
T s g O - SNOOZE SLEEP Q 8 ez 8
b — [Rid
B =B, eBhce {6 e, 0 oo, SefEme0 il
= 1 r 0—ob
ool @ O‘DZTENSR O b g Oo AUX g%“ .. mﬁu? To¢PU Swi0 T0 CPU O Smp W i L;QIIE/ E:":jm . ALARMI % oOo
DISPLAY PCB
el § VOLUME PCB TUNER PCB CLOCK PCB
LED2 O o) LED1
R20 O (O  SL-D8BMK2 VOLPCB (O O sL-DeeMK2 TUNPCB O o
= o 26703008 Rbwa (e} O 45-19sL0BBNM20 SL-D88MK2 TIME.DJ PCB
26/5-2005 REVA 26/9-2005 REV:01 48-055LD8BM 120

SLD-88MK2 DISPLY PCB
48-045LD880120

o

o o (<} o
a EJ
e @ ; - @
=] B =

O =’ o gl o4
-

M =
- :01.94V0
> 26/9-2005 REV:01 o= o oL i o
L
3% o) 0 O 0

e Do G0_IT0.0DPCB
c

R1
(&
1 REMOTE1 @

14



SX

6 WIRING DIAGRAM

MAIN PCB




z
_|
[
5 Z
° m 3
g & 2 2
5 - 3
3 w g
: 1




INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

SX

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

77-20SLD88M0020
77-20SLD88M0520
77-20SLD88M0620
02-17SLD88M0000
51-021301000080

45-26350000020

INSTRUCTION BOOK - E/F [T/C]
INSTRUCTION BOOK - E/F/SP [E]
INSTRUCTION BOOK - GE/IT/DU [E]
REMOTE CINTROL

LITHIUM BATTERY CR2030 (GP)

CONNECT CORD 3.5MM ST/PLUG x 2

17



TEAC

TEAC CORPORATION 3.7.3 Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180-8550, Japan Phone:(0422)52-5081

TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (323)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD. 5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1Z8, Canada Phone: (905)-890-8008

TEAC MEXICO, S.A.De C.V. Campesinos N°184,Colonia.Granjas Esmeraida, Delegacion Iztapalapa,CP 09810,Mexico DF Phone: (525)-581-5500

TEAC UK LIMITED Unit 19 & 20, The Courtyards, Hatters Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8TE5, U.K. Phone:(0845) 130-2511
TEAC EUROPE GmbH Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone: 0611-71580
TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A. Via C, Cantu 9/A, 20092 Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, Italy Phone:02-66010550

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD. 280 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia Phone:(03)9672-2400
A.B.N. 80 005 408 462

MAR 2006

PREPARED IN HONG KONG



MAIN PCB-1

Q204 -L
[

9015C

1

— o~ ” o
RF201 |2 2 2 2 _ o 2 103 R243
< O oo O > + - o 222
? FM-ANT T N m ¥ w©f © ~f o VD203 100K ~ © €228 2u2
. R242 1SV149 x e - T 215 C214 *
; PR ETEE o, To% e
|
o B 3 R249 R244 68K 00K T é S 8 |, c248 2u2 R238 , 4.7k
2|2 L 2R AN
N é = £ cF202 0 AMVT C242 C218 @ 'J_U’ 2 él 1 ¢c260 1
- OR NMEIBS B C226
- y 7-108MHZ 470p 15p 66 S8 g = © €247 2u2 a72M
e zss [ g20e e T I »
ol § 223M ABM;ZAONTT S = =
I 23 o x €227 2u2
+ X 2 N b~ ) o) = o o) ps 2 4_| %«'(———DTU/L
T — = o =z = 5 S Z 5 5 S
= - 3 3 s < 3 3 I > s 3 < R239 4.7k
x S & F t S 5 2 8 2 3 m PANWE—y
| Aleisel o183 8 7 T T 1 0% % o
1 IC201  TABI765N 2| ] LE < < 1 250 L ca2s5
H = cwe o & ) - « 472M
! 3 z o 5 Z 1 ol v n
: 3 g S e 2 % 8 % g SR x z s & c . 3 = =
I S 5 & & & 5 5 « Z 38 2 g z s < =] 8 E] a fry - -
H @ o S = S W ey P-4 E3 Z o o o < L o rel @ <
1 o~ [ 0 © ~ ol =1 = = = o = Z — = o o T =
! C253 = el < 4 < & 1% o > L a
i 15p -] o g - 0] ~] o =) o = g%
i 201 R233 100 | cot |104 T
! +Tp —NN—4— ? C224
i 8l &
! =L =L c245J 7205 R235 11203 ¢ ';‘;g c2r7 W oy,
! o 100u R202S I AT 10 2[13 s N — 3K3
; g g ] NEAS . 331 2 202 R208
H - » ~ 1K
o ; &3
i 1 R234 744002 [ AD49 1 s 0202
! = o L201 VD20 - L0221 | ¢219 -Lc220 cF203 L L & R212 9014C
| 5X3T5 1SV101 104 T00u T 203
| 450 10K
|
i €203 :
! R201 100K 102 & o =
i M S § L ~AA— ANN—
i =
' V0202 = § Gog?| pao7 [ 2 RS0 3.3K ™ R40 R241
! 1SV101 o 102 B 8050 R458 33 1/2wW 33 1/2w
! FuvT R206 100K 220
' D— A
: Mmoo mmmsss—oooososeso—ooooo-oo--o- R42
! c230 - i 10K €250 D201
| 103 ! 100U
i :
| — | -
' - 1
: : . G
R 4 _L l 1204 220
= C231 o
© 100w g | 3le L
~ -
R216 1K L °
w g €223
F—AN—
AT 8 | ° c238 330p
R217 1K 104
- AANA L c237 R231 1K
FMVT 103 NN\
R207 1K
S5 & o ¥ :‘l o —VW\—
m CN201 5 2 5 E g 8 Z = Q203
© 7 g & 3 B = e T g014C
O TUNED o > < <
ST >——| R204
2 awe|ofd €23220P D LC72131N 22K
= R252 1K
o DO |OT-4 R’zzg’\/\/\ﬁﬂ( X201 =2 .
[a s 3 AN\ 4.5MHZ z - o~ ) < 5
(P S R224 \ AN K : ¢y d g 28 &8 %
L R223 3 23320P T ) ~ oo & 262
o CE [0 ] 10P R7
- o AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
o F—-o BAND/C H FM
= RADIO WITH CD PLAYER
o ST-MONO/C
CE




MAIN PCB-2

R31 10K
— NV
c20 €301 L D5 IN4148 D4 IN4148
JK301-A 47y ';gﬂ; 47U R303 22K It €307 W o R315 st o + ¢30 Pt Pt
+ 0
AU/L [ ] v O 2l B > eks | RO 2| Troour g2 Mares R32 + o s
L | R305 Sl 2] 10K =
R301 10K It o3 JAEp—— e [c328 s8t C5 154M
100K €305 * + Ta n Ty _|
| R amn— 2| &
AUX/R I €309 fu ® €319 R462 470K
T —a W\
JK301-8 R302 * 9 823 R337 33K
100K c306 s R317 K | €9 47U ca1 R29 §
* R306 C7 W 1+ AN 2 R27 6.8K 154M €325 10K
= A% l] ! | ou
T 10K 1 R23 18K AN { = -
€302 3 |_/\/\/\,_.
470 MAAGET: y L Res1 S i + ez 2
22K 5 B4 )3 h2 p o o B J bk 5 « C303A o 1€303-8
— P=) - N = - — . "
= £5933323=z¢38z50¢2¢85 BA4558 oy A R8T R2g  BA4558 R30
@\ O < < I - 15K * 150
R307 1K 4 @ @ oV
IC301 pur | R33 100
TU/L D \4
Le7sez 5 o 233 w00
w a3 e W R21 10K
/R v o x < < 2 u o -4
fs08 Sz oL L ZC D389 E S v =
d
R310 R309 6 |7 |8 |9 20 p1 b2 f % b5 pe b7 B8 po po 03 414 D2 W14
56K 56K i
€308, w can €320
1 1u + 823 1 RS DI IN4148 | R22 *  c14
= = R453 « 4 )
€310 4 | 316 10K e Wl
182P €351 1% R4 | €322 154M
© = C12 |zp3
cD3v3 |O R312 5.6k ) €312 || w 220 y 1K 2200 [y 5\ [0 470k
CD/RIN |Of2 v I 352 R4S4 1 |
AGND ol — T 220U 18v_100 — _33/;/\4\5'(_
AN— - = R
CD/LIN |Of2 v Q2 B772 6 470 R326 c324 R19
GND O_N_l R3N56K < R34 ot 6402 | | W- 6.8K A | 10K
— KA7808 = A R318 18K 1
cD8V |0 R313 A R35 33 1/2W ey fi P \ i
5k6 s ) . ——A—
ON401 1 w2 | s 8 R18
= - 2.7K
) - R415 R34 220 VW i. . 16302-A . Rase | Baras Y
I /N Q407 R465 5.6K c2 BA4558 0326 == puso < err R20
== ca14 47K :EZOU [ 2200 15K * 150
R416 10K 1000U — = 16V
v 18V = R339 4.7K -
A%
neo2 R417 R340 4.7»(,\/\/\V
1 10K = R343 0 R347 5.6K M C364 R364
5v 10 1000U 16v [ 180 €284.7U_ L304 10UH 0
MUTE |of2 2 o |
GND [Of— ca01 I w R342 2 I ’\/\/\z—*-ﬂl—rrm—\/ K302
pw/c ol o « % R365 180 L305 10UH
/¢ KA7805 | : PHONE JACK
ols © ~ . AN—]
co/c p B ® 8 100U R362
Tu/c|op> R408 1K 2 5 8 | caeo 22 C274.70
BUz7ER oL 8050 Ross i PR LY M R
DTS SW|Oq - t C408 C340 47P
= €347 220U BA5417 5 €362 L308
c410 ceoo | 2200 561 = AN L ourz T e TouH prososmmososooooo
103 v C458 I], 9 » ono |2 |
B —£ o = R467 1K 470 W essr 180 | J_ CN301_|CNP301
+[)| 390 | NF1 ouTt €363 !
P VW I 154M E- L
SWAO1-A = JT_CZSSS T 2w o511 2—{ 1 |
DTS SW R463 auss 2% s 9 361 R363 '
R401 33 1/2W l R471 47K R469 1K 47p & 5 100U 2.2 i sP1
Tugy oK 3904 I < = 1
2.2V I~ I~
Q404 = 337 I T - ;
B772 D401 03 oA M\caes CN302 | CNP302
RL20Z A U |
S RL202 1000 oli i
R418
Rios ok g RA1 39K Q3o i C1B W J_ _]_ o ov ollo— R
1
= c401 '
C1 % 4 A 3sA/OV|
160 ce0s 223 y c403 poonmnee -
16V . ot : r _ T;A";
POWER
905 1 103 A T 1 1 i |
3904 406 2= 223 4 ! on A
p: 6800U A i 30 o1 AC IN
R419 2 0409 28V 402 alsy ey |cs0s 1 E2 T T
47K 3904 2l 28 |22 'To | A
1 ol 9E | o j 2
= 1 - I
— 1

SX
AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO WITH CD PLAYER



CD PCB

FEO N N
VREF R19 0 C15330P o av 3 02 ™ 33v
cs e R3 180K 4 0 veer b5 osoot EER - 00uF 1°¢79 IC2 L7 10uH
1 2
R4 R7 100K .
82 13 Ri1 120k 5 823P R49 47K L 1 HY57V161610
§ 104P RS 30K €3 10UF D3 D4001 =
4 ) CBD 104 G rvog B gy S
c2e 0D 07
6 683P o oo1s 42 o °
4 TO KEY PCB c23 ™ 26
o1 oo
sLo s RENCI-2
3906 R6 120K C16 103P RO 15K y 5357 RENCI-L 2 —41vssq vssa (42— —¢
333P o1 Kewe Trp DMER 3 cz D2 N 05 27
o e o g IS oats
L Ri2 56K SPO 09 i coNs 2103 s oan 4 D% cz
4148 4 BIS LED AUX 6 vooa [44—q
c19 || 332 - ) B4 LED TALK 7| D3
EEEEEEEEEEEE R15 — u 842 KEY B 28 D4 s o |4 o
10K = £27 05 D2 c22
o] EBBSEEEES omK Y3 car || 474 ® :
o2 5 F G o RESET 10 fvssa vssa [4—{
- g 1 Tocopes | ps 01_c23
N R17 = CS6 4v 1 1 Qg 40
39 10K s K 4UF R85 o c2s 07 . 008 |32 00 c2s
40 EFM 10K Ap3.3v Keos LcD INH | 3] 1 vooa |24
s (3 so¢ LCO CE 4
it m 803 LCD CLK | | s20 LDQW R109 100 4400 N.C/RFU 7
ot @ 4 IC1 1 oo 502 TCO DATA cis WEF R10 100 15 |yey oaw |36 R115_, \100 UDOMcoo
16 |VREE [ C24 || 102 4 S1L9226 CLVI A :Emmsp WHITE ON| 7. cig_CAS# Rt 100 16 |eacy oLk |38 R4 100 RMCKeo
15|svee )| | 44 R73 220 XRST a3 | %4 c17 RAS§ R112_ 100 I o |3t R113 100 CKE coz
3 R25 58K €25 [[102 45 R71 470 MLT gy 832 9.
" e L] R22 18K 10| 18 csi NG (33
) R26 39K €26 17103 45 R69 470 MRD/NDATA B47) v [ Ao
[ oo cono c6_BAO 1 2o |3 cos
A R27 sok L] ] a7 REB_ A o 470 MWR/MCK 843 o L ce_ A1D 9 | a10/ap 2o L AB__ cos
470 SENSE
ale R30 38K Hw; 48 S seEb s R70 A A p44 ] 10 KEY PCB c3 A0 1 a7 |30 A7 e
10]—S R32 39K 3 €53 283328 w2 i c2__ Al a6 |22 AB__ co7
F R33 68K b e c30 EEEEEECEEE 4 c22 —2__ | o A2 28 A5 cop
o 8= == 0 104 = o s "
8 - o oD 820 LED AARMT ,[°| 47 £ 24 a3 M f2 cop
72 3 |18 Bl LED ALARMZ 5|, | con? Voo vslzm | 4
VR R34 47 s
. o | 813 Lo
Py g1 9| w 7 c82 —— .
s 2 Y 104 cB1
= R s o o
A FE+ A0 ¥ 3|2 = L 104
TE- A1 y
_ R35 100
C40 10P. C100:501
- a03 am s og S 2
! mAa =S H 3 3 = 833
A 23338 -
LJ — o18v
coNTBP ( z oo €58 104
<|o [ e [
AD3.3V R53 10K =4 o R 1O 3V
g Sls ol |
A, ™ s (g ke 5 \ \
P 205 A 4100201 P[22 & K [ = c12 193934 ofg[s
St 06 As3v EERERE HH m
lo SL— 07 FEO TaouF L5 ce4 4.7UF co-L ke | 4 vy,
ls LiMsw 1DUH — Bl5[8[&|3/a 225
3 \ N\ B3+ DST SW R46 100 EEERIEE FE 1M
lof R43 18K CLOSE SW LIMSW o 7| | X3
TO CD MECHA — Sl L 16.934MHZ
SER R
2 R4 9.1K 832 _REMO CON b Blelels ce0 sop
L C51 B3I MAIN MUTE | R45 100 5 = Ro4 o0 ol 0P 3op
> R1 R 5 470 47UF 104 AGND o
CLOSE SW 0 104 icu = [s[2[8(* R88 O |2 |
3 = G A 1 4 [ 8 1
o _470UF _ MOTO 8Y oo 104 i LEEEEEEREEEREER 470 €59 104
o = ELeptnans888388p¢E o e
D Ezz:tzeroffg8888¢: — €65 4.7UF =
= 355358 AR - )
WA PWR R42 100 TxEiz 8§ ¢ RS6 A n470 SENSE sas X2
s 4114 5/INTS. a e o p2.6/INT2 |24 018V,
o 3:3Y POWER R41 100 42 lo, o /rao p2.5/iTi [23 R57 A A470 DSP SENSE g5 32.768KHZ
O MAN PCB ER sadsnlealsladdd o=
- o pouc w340 100 s s oo 97l PR E W TR . EE dslslss s e d
ao3lFE IN 847, = = 3 = N Z N o x
ot 1 6No3 ]‘BT g 7 TUNED R39 100 44 fog o 5cx $2.3/0M |21 RS9 10UH [10UH 104 5 3LEENRSZRIRNEeS
Ao Ag0 FEH 2 004.2 - X% IS 6 STERED R7B 100 45 I g p22/on |22 RE0 A A 470 MWR/MCK g — 8 S5béc8 szz3535k
>R oit1 0041 28 SLE LU 825 FMUTE 7" sl eeser RET A 47D RESET _pa4g 3 caz s 112 g BB
o2 o2 |25SLO) 24 BUZZER R79 470 47 loo s/ xrour B |27 o7 »——{ veor - copo (22
D1 {24 823 FU/TU CLK R8O 1K 48 |y , XTINHZ ok | F108 T67 |22 5 :LCLOVDDA(‘»Z) & D;El)égi
5 vReF 822 FU/TU DATA RE1 1K 4n |, o TesT B o e P VssA oewAND [22 =
€ veea ez FU/TU CE RB2 1K sq 15 — H FIN pem csf L 2
PS8 XN - 6 1pAC VDDD(1.2) pAD vsst HE °
IC3 RJZ of |4 2Lvier xour (14 lﬁmll Z{pAc VSSD PAD VDDI(3.3) [E2
52 13 £1DAC VSSA wrsec [s2 1 l
KA9258 B R78 Ic4 Vst g0 = cas Pa b s | Rot , azo woz gz L ce2
* 53 XT) vooiowr) 22—t 22p c5 MDATA? RT Zows ] 104
R100 ‘ - B 1o EF MDATAG 22 854
o 8 veer (21 o 820 LED ALARMI 54 S3C825A pa1/om 1 R62 A A470_ MCS 5o 1t ]0AG VODA(S.3) MDATAS [ 85| RSZ AAATOMDSY 5% N
ois Lo_cr {20 = G 55 r20/as |2 R63 AA470__ MADDR st car 12 pAC HALF TQFP100P-1 NoaTae [es T Ras YnA7OMDS 5
002 oi3 12 TEQ ousIY s LED DIMMER 58 pr7/sEs27 |2 RE4 A 2470 MD7 852 22P 13 f cH-0UT S5L9279 INT vss1 83
sou Jspdlu o SN PR T e : o Leo oo - il P R65 470 uDs _ass B resto INT VOO10.2) | 3755y A e
! feL_Ro5_An2TC
058Pty [0, 5 003 |1 TE- Aot 85 LED TUNER 8 or5/stazs | L RE6 A A470 _ MD5 _ Bse oND % 16 |rEST2 ugﬂ:g 50 ROB_\\470 _WD2 4 857 fgf
- L] 17 59 R97 47 MD1 4 B58
o b 005.2 |15 s Bs _LED AUX 59 pra/secae [ R67 :;Z MD4__ B5S5 OUH| | co5 mEEEL’ mg:;:*ﬂ 55 R9B %70 Do 859
o [ois.2 005.1 15 . 814 LED TALK 60 p1.3/sEc23 |5 R74 MD3__ BS6 47UF] cot [N_RMCK 19 |yqe MADDR{ |22 470 _MADDRA zf;
c76 o Pr2/seazz 4 RB3 A A470 _ MD2 _go7 co2N_CKE 20| ‘cye Vorj | 2RI ANE
4TUF RE4 A AAT0_ D1 = 2] 35 R102 A +70UWR/uCKY 848
\ y pr1/seo2t [B—t—FRBEAAZLD  MO1__ 856, 22| ADOR12 MWER I R103 WAA70_NCs ] sso o
2 . 2 R8BS 470 MDO B59. ] ADDR1 MCS; %/\/\r7 SeoiNTA B4 =
H R36 O P1.0/SEG20 Co4 A9 23 ADDRY DECINT |52 R104
= SE0 S morowow n 807/sE01 5 N LS &) FRAMSYNC |52
5255800 A7 25 [pppp7 D <o 084 |1 04 Jc2s
45 R R Q7 L8 10UH 2 2a
cat 5388853s32:3s O so14 =5 cas ens+nSfac-og B
40P 04 dHEEEeeeeeee T R EEEE_o¥ITECCn
020 EEEEEEEEEEEE! T 2888288200555 2RaBRE
sV ANdddAdaadn g g9
R117 EEEEEEEEFEEREEEEEPEEEEREERE
T0 MAIN PCB = = 83 1.8K
4 FU/TU CE__ @ © e = - oF o 3
w |E o |32
o o T 5 ANHEE 2l2z(z) | [¥=j=2 (ST | [aldl=l=pH]ge
FU/TU CLK 823 Il g3y MAIN MUTE par =ZepB|S|z]e
e TU DATA IN_ 835 alglglals|s - i |ao | | b le ol lelalo Lo o | Jo o
B30 MALPWR L SleleGlz |2 EBEE| | ekl EERER|| FREEREER
STEREQ 826 JNB28—CD POWER = \ /
b TUNED 827 TU_POWER 2 |2 |2 s )2 le
[\oze  SUZZER 8EEEE
cs2 | csalcss | B34 0ST SW o5 L .
04 04
IF_MUTE DL.BY
102 102] 02| 88 £2s o TO MAN PCB ] Baw RECEIVE FREQ STEP REMARK | 033V i
- oND " R M B7.5-108.5MHZ 50K EUROPE oo S0
o [ oo = W 522-16Z0KHZ 9K 2BAND =
= = 87.5-108.5MHZ
- H H M 100K USA
AM 520-1710KHZ 10K
P 76-90MHZ 1 100K |
L L AM 522-1629KHZ 9K JAPAN
62 63 6 I 65 I 68 | 69
MUTE ACTIV_ | €D FF MUTE | CLCOK CD ONLY.
L=L MUTE | L=MUTE |  L=DIGITAL D

RADIO WITH CD PLAYER



DISPLAY PCB

AL00:40)
/ 7 Ny \/ / \
3
Leot
A2 SEG21 g5 o 26 SEG22 A22
5o A0 SEC20 94 o322 SEC23 A23 FOR DIGITAL
g8 Alo___SEGI9 23 28 cLOCK
KAt SEGI6 5 Gy 33 SEG33 _ A33 A8 SEGIB 5 20 "
M5 SEGI5 15 | F7Y SEG34 _ A34 Al7____SEGi7 TH 30 SEG22 a2z
"o A4 SEGI4 1 eoss |35 SEG35 A3 Als___ SEGIE 0 et . SEG23  A23
10K Kais___ seos 13 o35 |38 SEG36 A36 A5 SEGIS 19 32 624 A24 L2
sz
R a2 SEGI2 12 seos |37 secs7_ A37 33 Sc25 25
s R8 10K At seont 1 srossl 38 SEG38 A38 2515, Sec2s 26
2904 AN MO SEGIO 10 " e SEG39 A39 35 SECZ7 27
éy A9 SEGOY 9 16524 sresole0 SEG40 A40 N SECZ8 A28
C A08 SEGOB 8 SEC41 4L o3 SEG29 A29
RO A7 seco7 7 o4z |42 38 SEG30 A30
47K NAGS__ sEc0s 3 Secas 43 e 7 SEG31 A3t
A0S SEGOS 5 s cogl 40 SEC3Z A32 3
AO4 _ SECO4 4 e Fry ool SEG33 A33 COMO4_B04
A03 __ SEGO3 3 seosel e e seone A34 CoM03 803 A4
A2 SEGO2 2 ot P Syass__seass 35 L4
= AO1___SEGOT eoss[4E 4 secas A36
REMOTE1 oo 45 SEG37 A37
- 3458832858883 o A8 coM02___B02
zc 2858533800 uy SEG39 A39
st CoMol ot
g FEEEEEEEEEE! 35l stea0 rdo
R12 2.2K
< | |y [ LD48
S
HEEE
318[8(8
8100:10)
CON1 2883
o SV =
ERUDCON {
8 DISP DMMER
7 DisP WHITER c8102
6 _LcD DATA R14 220
ls LCD CLK R15 220
s vco ce R16_220
s Lco e RT7 220
LW%
GND 12 L1
Pt ™ L2 L3 L4
TO CD PCB D3 D4t4s c3 %5 c7 47K
100UF 103
UL (12H)| OPEN OPEN SHORT SHORT
¢4 C5C6
103 103103 EUROPE
= DIGITAL (24H) SHORT SHORT OPEN OPEN

AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO WITH CD PLAYER

SX




KEY PCB

RENC1_1

Q101

-

3904

R73
47k

ENC1_2

RENC1_1

LED DIMMER

R7410K

coN1[ O

O LED TUNER

O KDYO

O O
F

2
o
=
=

LED AUX
- |O

SW101 SW102 SW103 SW104 SW105 SW106 SW107 SW108 SW109 SW110 SW111 SW112
il il . e . il il el il il il il
o o0— o— O—\ o—@ ——0 ——0 ) —o
[4205251 co IA?UNER AUX MODE SNOOZE SLEEP sToP LA ALAR;:I ALARM2 (OCHECK
‘L L\Mf—‘ R107 1.2K R108 1.5K | R109 2.2K | R110 3.3K %
— N\ \N\N——"\NA——AN\N—s@
R1013.3K  R1022.2K  R1031.5K R104 1.2K R105 1K
+5V
o
D2 D1
D4148 D4148
p 2 1 2 1 s
! LED8 LED9 LED10
TUNER
\ * ( ) \ (AUX) MODE \ LED3 LED4 LEDS LED6
\ \ v
(ALARM1)
R106 (ALARM2)
1K
R111 R81
2.7K R72 Rt ? 2.7K R115 R118
2.7K 27K 560 560
Q102 Q107 Q103
3904 8050 3904
Q5
R R78 TIME TUN 3904
R79 R76 10k R86
10k 10k 10k R77 4.7K DJ ——==
R70 R80 R75 -——= R85
47k 47k 47k 47k Ioswi 10k
| elm

J7

1

[

1

RECN2

5v

RENC2_2
RENC2_1
LED ALARM1
LED ALARM2

1

comu[@0 06000 =

TO FRONT PCB

KEY1

SX

AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO WITH CD PLAYER



	頁面  1
	頁面  2
	頁面  3
	頁面  4
	頁面  5
	6: EXPLODED VIEW-1
	7: Expled-view _ 2
	8:  main pcb bom
	9: cd pcb
	10: Assy pcb bom
	11: INCLUDED
	頁面  12
	¹Ï§Î1.pdf
	頁面  1

	¹Ï§Î2.pdf
	頁面  1

	¹Ï§Î3.pdf
	頁面  1

	¹Ï§Î4.pdf
	頁面  1


